
December 15, 1987 

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 15, 1987 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meetings of December 1st and 2nd, 1987 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
City Market 
AELE Jail & Prisoner Law Bulletin 
Alco 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Av-Tech Electronics, Inc. 
Baggs L.T.M. 
Susan Bahr 
Sandra Baker 
Becker Fire Equip. Co. 
Becky's Fabric Shoppe 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brads Welding 
Michael Bradford 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County Fair Assoc. 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooperative Extension Service 
Janes R. Davis 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eaton Metal Products 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Energy Basin Clinic 
General Electric 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Oscar A. Hall 
Town of Hanna 
Hitching Post Inn 
Hitching Post Inn 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Uay Drug 
John L. Hoke 
John L. Hoke 
John L. Hoke 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Ideal Furniture 
J H Kaspar Oil Co. 

Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Senior Centers 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Misc. General 
Sheriff/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Data Processing 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Misc. General 
Commissioners 
Attorney 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Various 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Management 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Coroner 
Road &.Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Emergency Management 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Extension 
Jail 
Misc. General 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 

$ 89.25 
137.11 
96.00 
47.24 

335.15 
674.60 

48.68 
11.25 
16.50 

150.00 
105.15 
33.53 
15.00 
53.95 

241.95 
191. 76 
551.66 

16.64 
77.08 
17.36 
42.66 
53.85 
55.10 

119. 89 
202.95 
58.00 
14.43 

851.00 
859.50 
387.65 
111.07 

1,007.28 
59.64 

501.41 
74.53 
35.00 
33.00 

389.38 
1,706.28 
2,057.19 

60.00 
91.79 
16.00 
25.02 
35.06 

4,018.37 
23.15 

121.45 
167.05 
16.60 
67.50 

192.40 
61.78 
14.95 
65.58 

145.00 
38.75 
85.54 
34.00 

165.85 
48.25 

100.00 
55.20 
30.40 

1,754.89 
239.39 
64.94 
33.80 
95.00 

3,200.00 
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Jade Car Wash 
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker 
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker 
Roxana Johnson 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. 
Laramie Inn 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
McMahon Motors 
Medicine Bow Health Center, 
Medicine Bow Telephone Co. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Microfilm Service Corp. 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Oakfield Apparatus Company 
Attorney General 
Charles Ogburn 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersens' Service Yard 
Physician's Desk Reference 
Pioneer Lumber 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Prairie Fire Inc. 

-The Product Cneter 
Professional Armaments 
Professional AmaMemts 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rambler Liquors, Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Roath & Brega, P.c. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
Safety Services 
Sav-On Foods 
Daniel Schinkel 

Inc. · 

County 
County 
County 
County 
County 
County 

Jean A. Schlaefer, R.P.R., C.S.R., C.M. 
William E. Scoggin, D.D.S. 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Robert M. Shine, M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Stramlight Inc. 
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S, P.C. 
Telephone Service Co. 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Refining 
Trails West 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
Universal Business Machines 
University of Wyoming 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Super Foods 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Western Plains Machinery Co. 
The Wise Agency 

Sheriff 
District Court 
District Court 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & BridRe 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Attorney 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Jail 
Jail 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Clerk 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Various 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Emergency Management 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Senior Centers 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Senior Centers 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Various 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
Senior Centers 
Sheriff 
Fire _Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Attorney 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 

$ 2.80 
175.00 

55.00 
109. 28 
403.78 

54.95 
230.50 

20.33 
700.00 
36.60 
71.05 
24.(10 
10.49 
18.00 
32.61 
28.80 

171. so 
2,660.00 

126.00 
1,557.75 

10.45 
3,115.30 

192.39 
632.87 
284.53 
412.82 
866.99 
299.16 
566.68 
500.00 

54.98 
1,022.55 

252.60 
212.69 

86. 72 
150.00 
291.20 
347.70 
338.79 

34.95 
89.24 

121. so 
129.00 
87.07 

159.00 
210. ()0 

328.50 
119. 80 
87.00 
25.00 
10.40 
38.76 
65.00 

247.80 
365.65 
107.70 
60.93 

122.02 
65.50 

250.00 
360.37 
405.47 

8.00 
45.17 

173.13 
684.00 

40.00 
1,199.15 

30.00 
1,283.70 

221.08 
11.08 

125.00 
98.60 

210.00 
125.04 

25.00 
51.40 
13.06 
81.48 
70.00 

449.17 
324.68 

18.36 
50.00 
85.00 

175.79 
1,033.00 



Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Newspapers, Inc. 
Yates Hardware 
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. 
Safety Services 

REVENUE SHARING 

Rocky Mountain Industries 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Chemsearch 
c.o.v.E. 
Mountain Bell 
Sydney Shauers 
Thompson Publishing Group 
General Electric 
Medicine Bow Conservation District 
Region VIII Child Development 
International Computer Sales 
Paxman Communication 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Noyes Health Care Center 
Encampment EMTs 
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care 

BONDS 

Thomas A. Fisher 

Floydene Orchard 

ABATEMENTS 

John N. Mixon 
Lional F. Patzer 
Terraco, Inc. 

December 15, 1987 

Senior Centers 
Jail 
Senior Centers 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 
South Road Grant 
Health 
Road & Bridge 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Computer 
Financial Administration 
Sheriff Radio 
Enviromental Protection 
Social Services 
Computer 
Social Services 

Health 
Health 
Financial Administration 
Health 
Health 

School District #2/Treasurer 
October 15, 1987 to October 15, 1988 

Town of Baggs/Assistant Clerk-Treasurer 
October 27, 1987 to October 27, 1988 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 54.03 
94.10 

430.60 
131.27 

5.52 
30.00 

360.00 

$ 7,920.00 
50.40 

1,250.00 
402.30 
134.92 

51. 76 
486.58 
329.00 

3,728.00 
3,300.00 

144.00 
40,677.00 

94.50 

$ 3,666.66 
160.00 

1,388.87 
294.44 

3,333.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 

25,000.00 

22.10 
43.04 

134.96 

PROJECT - RAWLINS UPLIFT AND CARBON COUNTY GEOLOGY 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to support "Project - Rawlins 
Uplift and Carbon County Geology'' being sponsored by the Carbon County Higher Education Center. The 
purpose of the project is to bring geology students and other interested persons into the area to view 
the unique geological features in Carbon County. 

HODNETT CLAIM 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to deny the Kim Hodnett claim. 

EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTER 

Allen Bergstrand, Carbon County Emergency Management Coordinator met with the Commissioners to discuss 
progress of the Emergency Operation Center construction. Additional funds will be needed to repair 
a bad generator. 

CARBON BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a contract for 
custodial services with Nick Rodriguez doing business as Nick's Cleaning Service at the Carbon Build­
ing. 

LIOUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to extend the moritorium on 
the issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moritorium the 24-hour malt beverage permits, 
for an additional year commencing January 1, 1988 and ending December 31, 1988. 

RAWLINS PUBLIC TELEVISION 

Carlos Miranda, Rawlins City Manager invited Carbon County officials to utilize television time on 
the local public channel which is being managed by the City of Rawlins. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, County Road & Bridge Supervisor and Don Sherrod, County Sheriff met with the Board to 
discuss plans for servicing and fueling Sheriff Department vehicles. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and passed to approve $1600.00 to purchase a tele­
phone system for the Road & Bridge Department. The roll call was as follows: Daily, aye; Graalman, 
aye; York, nay. 
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December 15, 1987 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Sherrie Patch, Carbon County Public Health Nurse presented the Commissioners with an amended contract 
for nursing services for the Baggs, Dixon and Savery area. A copy of the agreement is on file in the 
office of the County Clerk. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

Countu Clerk 
j 


